Experimental results: spectrum output analysis of an EDFA with yterrbium-oped fiber using a superluminescent diode source

M.A. Casas-Ramos^{a,b}, G.E. Sandoval-Romero^{b,*}, V. Argueta-Diaz^c, and E.F. Pinzon-Escobar^{a,b} ^aUniversidad Nacional Autónoma de México, Posgrado de Maestría y Doctorado en Ingeniería, Ciudad Universitaria, Av. Universidad 3000 Edificio T "Bernardo Quintana Arrioja", 04510, CDMX, México, e-mail: miguel.casas@ccadet.unam.mx ^bUniversidad Nacional Autónoma de México, Centro de Ciencias Aplicadas y Desarrollo Tecnológico, Circuito Exterior S/N, Apartado Postal 70-186, 04510, CDMX, México. ^cAlma College, Physics Department; 614 W Superior St., Alma, MI, 48801, USA. *e-mail: eduardo.sandoval@ccadet.unam.mx

Received 27 June 2016; accepted 8 August 2016

In this work we present the experimental results of the output spectra of an erbium-doped fiber amplifier when it's coupled with an ytterbiumdoped fiber. The use of a superluminescent source in the proposed cascade configuration provides an improvement on 61% on SNR, moreover, in the output signal causes a decreases in spectral width, and filters the pumping signal.

Keywords: Erbium doped fiber; ytterbium doped fiber; optical fiber sensors; broadband amplifier; laser amplifier.

PACS: 42.81.-i; 42.81.Wg

1. Introduction

Rare earth-doped fibers have a wide range of applications: commonly in communication systems [1,2], but also they have been used as superluminescent sources [3], in spectroscopy systems [4], data storage [5], material processing [6], fiber optic sensors [7-9], and fiber optic gyroscopes (FOG) [10,11]. Two of the most widely studied rare-earths doped fibers are the Erbium and Ytterbium doped fibers. For telecommunication systems, erbium doped fibers can be pumped at 980 nm or 1480 nm, and can deliver output signals in two regimes of the laser operations: continuous wave (CW) and pulsed regimes [12]; the former is where the amplifiers have the best performance relative to gain, very low noise figures, high output powers and high quantum conversion efficiencies [13]. Typical bandwidth gain of erbium doped fiber amplifier ranges from 1520 nm to 1570 nm, and the typically values of gain for small signals [2] are 30-40 dB.

Ytterbium doped fiber provides amplification over the range from 975 to 1200 nm [13-15], and in some cases even at 515 nm [16]; it offers high output power and excellent power conversion efficiency. Ytterbium doped fibers allow several pumping schemes, where the strongest absorption band is around 975 nm, for this reason is used as a sensitizer ion, absorbing the pump photons and transferring to an acceptor ion, commonly approach in telecommunications for improve the performance amplification around 1550 nm in co-doped matrix erbium/ytterbium [17,18].

This experimental work focuses on analyzing the output signal of an ytterbium-doped fiber in an EDFA configuration when using superluminescent sources. We compare these results to the same configuration using a laser source. We will show that the output signal in this cascade configuration presents an improvement in SNR around 60%.

2. Doped-fiber absorption spectrum

Even though, erbium and ytterbium doped fibers properties and applications have been extensively investigated, their



FIGURE 1. Transmission experimental setup.



FIGURE 2. Transmission spectra of a halogen lamp trough SMF-28 fiber, Erbium doped fiber (Er30-4/125) and Ytterbium doped fiber (Yb1200-10/125DC).



FIGURE 3. Signal of a SLD centered at 1550 nm. (1) Output spectrum after the SMF-28 fiber. (2) Transmission spectrum after the ytterbium-doped fiber.

transmission spectrums usually are only reported within a band between 850 nm and 1150 nm [13,14]. We wanted to observe those spectrums in a wider range (600 to 1730 nm) to observe the behavior of doped fibers when used with broadband sources like an SLD. Figure 1 shows the experimental setup used to register the transmittance spectra for an SMF-28 fiber coupled with an erbium-doped fiber using a halogen lamp as wide bandwidth light source. First, the light source was coupled into the SMF-28 fiber via a 5x microscope objective, and its output spectrum recorded. Then we repeated the experiment by connecting a 1.6 m erbium-doped fiber (model: Er30-4/125) after the SMF-28 fiber using an FC-PC connector [10]; finally we replaced the erbium-doped fiber with a 24 cm of ytterbium doped fiber (model: Yb1200-10/125DC).

Figure 2 shows the experimental transmission spectra for erbium-doped fiber, ytterbium-doped fiber and without any doped-fiber. Figure 2 help us compare the spectrum output of the SMF-28 fiber against spectrum output after the erbium doped fiber and the spectrum output of the Ytterbium-doped fiber. The output for the erbium-doped fiber present attenuation bands at around 660 nm, 800 nm, 980 nm and between 1460 and 1570 nm; these bands can be found commonly in the absorption spectrum of Er^{3+} doped ED-2 silicate glass [18]. The ytterbium-doped fiber spectra have two wide attenuation bands: between 600 nm and 700 nm, between 860 nm and 1030 nm. From these curves we can see that there is an overlap region between 1030 nm and 1460 nm.

The halogen lamp and the microscope objective in Fig. 1 were replaced by a superluminescent diode (SLD), with an emission centered at 1550 nm, coupled to a single mode fiber optic (SMF-28) through a FC-PC connector. In Fig. 3, curve (1) corresponds to the SLD spectrum with a -13.5 dBm of maximum amplitude and a full width at half maximum (FWHM) of 115.5 nm, the curve (2) is the output spectrum of the SLD after ytterbium-doped fiber. From the curve (2), it can be appreciated the filtering of the curve (1) in ampli-

tude and FWHM. Where, the output levels of the transmitted signal after the ytterbium-doped fiber presents a strong attenuation from 1400 nm to 1700 nm with a peak amplitude of -21.9 dBm around 1550 nm, and a FWHM reduction from 115.5 nm to 110.9 nm. Both curves in Fig. 3 seems very similar.

3. Cascade configuration, experimental results

In order to determine what factors modify the output we implemented a new experimental setup using an EDFA amplifier and adding the ytterbium fiber at the output of the EDFA as shows in Fig. 4. The EDFA was implemented with a fused single mode wavelength division multiplexer (WDM) in 2X2 configuration for 980/1500 nm of operating wavelengths, 1.6 m of Erbium doped fiber, 24 cm of ytterbium doped fiber, a laser pump at 980nm, and the fiber connections were made with FC-PC connectors.

We first performed a series of measurements to characterize the ASE signal from the EDFA, which means initially the superluminescent spectra were measured for different values of pump power without ytterbium doped fiber. Subsequently the ytterbium doped fiber was added as shown in Fig. 4 and the process was repeated. Figure 5 show the superluminescent emission spectra, where a) corresponds to the emission without ytterbium-doped fiber, and b) corresponds to the emission with ytterbium-doped fiber. Comparing a) with b), we can observe that minimum attenuation in the spectral amplitude is of 10 dBm for a pump power of 5.34 mW (curve 4), where part of this attenuation correspond to coupling losses between fiber and connector. On the other hand, there is a stronger attenuation for wavelengths larger than 1600 nm, which is the opposite behavior observed previously in Fig. 3.

We then proceed to evaluate the output signal when an ytterbium-doped fiber is placed in cascade after an EDFA with different light sources. First an SLD was introduced (as the 1550 nm light source) into the experimental setup shown in Fig. 4. The EDFA was pumped using the same values previously used. In Fig. 6 are shown the spectra output when the SLD signal is injected, where can observed that as pump power increase the spectral width also does. The spectra (4) and (5) have similar shape that original SLD signal, which



FIGURE 4. Experimental setup of the optical erbium doped fiber amplifier, combined with ytterbium doped optical fiber.



FIGURE 5. Superluminescent spectra output from EDFA implemented in the experimental setup shown in Fig. 4. a) ASE signal without ytterbium-doped fiber; b) ASE signal output with ytterbium-doped fiber. The spectra 1 is the measurement at 0 W of pump power; 2 at 2.29 mW; 3 at 3.71 mW; and 4 at 5.34 mW.



FIGURE 6. Output spectra from experimental setup of Fig. 4 for different pump power, when the input is the SLD signal from Fig. 3 as (1). The spectra number 1 is the measurement at 0 W of pump power; 2 at 2.29 mW; 3 at 3.71 mW; 4 at 5.34 mW; and 5 at 7.13 mW.



FIGURE 7. Output spectra from experimental setup of Fig. 4, when the input is a laser diode centered at 1550 nm. a) Laser amplified signal without ytterbium doped fiber; b) laser amplified signal with ytterbium doped fiber. Spectra 1 correspond at 0 W; 2 at 2.29 mW; and 3 at 7.13 mW of pump power.

implies that the EDFA compensate the attenuation of ytterbium doped fiber between 1450 nm and 1600 nm, and the ytterbium doped fiber attenuate the ASE noise. This is a similar situation as with the existing techniques to expand the spectral width of the signal. In this case there is a power loss in the output signal. This loss of signal strength is caused by existing leakage at the joints and splices of optical fibers, mainly in the ytterbium doped fiber.

We then proceed to replace the SLD with a laser source centered at 1550 nm. Figure 7 show the output spectra of that configuration. The spectrums in a), are the output spectra when the ytterbium doped fiber is not connected at the end of the amplifier; and b) are the spectrums when the ytterbium doped fiber is connected. From a), the 980 nm pump power not absorbed by the EDFA is strongly present in the output, furthermore, the ASE noise between 1400 nm and 1700 nm is present in the amplified signal. In b), when the ytterbiumdoped fiber is used, the 980 nm pump signal is strongly absorbed as well as the amplified signal (around 1550 nm), but the amplified signal presents a lower ASE noise. For some sensors this characteristic is useful to filtering out the pump



FIGURE 8. The different noise levels for the different configuration on our setup. a) the SNR for the ASE; b) the SNR when a 1550 nm laser is used as a source and; c) the SNR when using an SLD source.

signal and to avoid damages to the detectors. For the amplified signals the use of the ytterbium doped fiber reduces the spectral width, particularly for the laser case. This might be an advantage because the ytterbium-doped fiber helps to remove the ASE noise. It would be of interest to calculate the SNR for the different configurations. The SNR is calculated using the following equation

$$SNR = \sqrt{\left(\frac{P_{\rm opt}}{2h\vartheta B}\right)}$$

Where P_{opt} is the output power of the system, *B* is the bandwidth (1 Hz) and $\lambda = 1550$ nm. Figure 8 shows the different noise levels for the different configuration on our setup. Figure 8a shows the SNR for the ASE signal with and without the yterbium-doped fiber stage. Figure 8b shows the SNR when a 1550 nm laser is used as a source for different pump power and Fig. 8c shows the SNR, when an SLD source.

From Fig. 7 and Fig. 8 we can observe that, even though, the output power of the SLD signal is reduced when compared to the laser source the SNR signal for the former case is actually increase. We believe that this is caused by the reduction of noise caused by the 980nm pump source and amplified signal that are suppressed when the ytterbium-doped fiber stage is added to the EDFA.

4. Conclusions

In this paper we have reported the spectral output for erbiumdoped fibers and ytterbium-doped fibers for a halogen light source, SDL source and a 1550 nm laser source. We have demonstrated experimentally how the use of a secondary ytterbium-doped fiber stage can alter the output signal from erbium-doped fiber amplifier. We have shown that this additional stage can filter out the 980 pump signal and reduce the amplified spontaneous emission (ASE) noise. Increasing the SNR from 0.3 dB to 0.48dB. An increase in SNR of 61%.

The ytterbium doped fiber could be used to filtering the pump signal and protect the devices as photo-detectors, furthermore the ytterbium doped fiber could be used to reduce the spectral width, particularly when the EDFA's amplifying a laser signal and there is a need to absorb the ASE noise. We also propose the study of rare earth doped fiber as natural filters exploiting their spectral properties.

Acknowledgments

This work was supported by the UNAM-DGAPA (PAPIIT IT101710 and IT101515). Dr. Argueta acknowledges support from Alma College's Professional Development Fund. M.A. Casas-Ramos and E.F. Pinzon-Escobar are grateful to CONACyT for the financial support in the form of a scholarship for the Master's and PhD Engineering Program through the Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México.

- 1. G.G. Pérez-Sánchez, I. Bertoldi-Martins, P. Gallion, and J.A. Alvarez-Chávez, *Opt. Eng.* **52** (2013) 086110.
- 2. M. Potenza, IEEE Commun. Mag. 34 (1966) 96-102.
- 3. E.F. Pinzón-Escobar and G.E. Sandoval-Romero, *Laser Phys.* 22 (2012) 1406-1410.
- M. Baudelet, C.C.C. Willis, L. Shah, and M. Richardson, *Opt. Express* 18 (2010) 7905-7910.
- 5. W. Guan and J.R. Marciante, Opt. Lett. 34 (2009) 3131-3132.
- 6. R.R. Gattas and E. Mazur, Nature Photonics 2 (2008) 219-225.
- T. Liu, L. Hu, and M. Han, Opt. Express 21 (2013) 30474-30480.
- 8. L. Byoungho, Optical Fiber Technol. 9 (2003) 57-79.
- I. Coddington, W.C. Swann, L. Nenadovic, and N.R. Newbury, Nature Photonics 3 (2009) 351-356.
- 10. G. E. Sandoval-Romero, J. Opt. Technol. 74 (2007) 573-578.

- 11. V. Dangui, M.J.F. Digonnet, and G.S. Kino, *Opt. Lett.* **34** (2009) 875-877.
- Y.O. Barmenkov, A.V. Kir'yanov, J. Mora, J.L. Cruz, and M.V. Andrés, *IEEE Photonics Technol. Lett.* 17 (2005) 28-30.
- M.J.F. Digonnet, *Rare-earth-doped fiber lasers and amplifiers*, 2nd ed. (Marcel Dekker Inc., New York, 2001) 583-680.
- R. Paschotta, J. Nilsson, A.C. Tropper, and D.C. Hanna, *IEEE J. Quantum Electron.* 33 (1997) 1049-1056.
- 15. H.M. Pask *et al.*, *IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron.* **1** (1995) 2-13.
- S.I. Kablukov, E.I. Dontsova, V.A. Akulov, A.A. Vlasov, and S.A. Babin, *Laser Phys.* 20 (2010) 360-364.
- M. Achtenhagen, R.J. Beeson, F. Pan, B. Nyman, and A. Hardy, J. of Lightwave Technol. 19 (2001) 1521-1526.
- E. Desurvire and J.R. Simpson, *Journal of Lightwave Technol.* 7 (1989) 835-846.